

M.

All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Bhubaneswar

At - Sijua (Patrapada), Post - Dumuduma, Bhubaneswar (Odisha) - 751 019 Reference No: STORE-103/17/2025-STPUR SEC

Date:14-07-2025

5

Subject: Procurement of extension of warranty for 300 nos. of Dell Optiplex 7070 two years for IT Cell on PAC basis at AIIMS, BBSR.

Inviting Comments thereon

The IT Cell of AIIMS, Bhubaneswar has requested for Procurement of "extension of warranty for 300 nos. of Dell Optiplex 7070 two years (Make- Dell)" from M/s Dell technologies through authorized dealer M/s. Power Max, BBSR.

The Notice is being uploaded for general information of Authorized Distributor/ Dealers to submit their objection/proposal/comments, if any, on proprietorship of the items.

In case any authorized distributor / Dealer conforms to the enclosed specifications, they may submit their proposal for the supply of the same along with the brochures, point by point compliance of the enclosed specifications along with all documentary evidence. One quotation of the product may also be submitted.

The objections/comments/proposal should be sent in sealed cover to the Office of Sr. Procurement Cum Stores Officer (i/c), AIIMS, Bhubaneswar – 751019 or through e-mail to sp helpdesk@aiimsbhubaneswar.edu.in so as to reach on or before date:30-07-2025 failing which it will be presumed that no other firm is interested to offer comments/protest/object and case will be decided on its merits.

The reference of letter / e-Mail should be superscripted on sealed envelope /subject line of e-Mail as "File No - STORE-103/17/2025-STPUR SEC dtd:14-07-2025, due on dtd:30-07-2025 for the Procurement of "extension of warranty for 300 nos. of Dell Optiplex 7070 two years (Make- Dell)".

Sr. Procurement-cum-Stores Officer (i/c)

Enclosure:

- 1. Proprietary Article Certificate from Indenting Officer
- 2. OEM PAC

2. Accounts Officer

- 3. Authorization
- 4. Price Quotation

Copy to:

- 1. Indenting Officer for information :
 - for information :
- 3. IT Cell

- : 4. S&P Help Desk :
- for hosting on the website for information and Necessary Actions

81541/2025/STPUR

AIIMS BHUBANESWAR

Proprietary Article Certificate ini Voor

e No.	and Date Reference:	THE REPORT OF AMAG			
		DELL OPTIPLEX 7070 DESKTOP AMC			
1	Description of article	300			
2	Forecast of quantity /annual requirement	D- 46 88 400/- (RUPEES FORTY-SIX LAKH EIGHTY-			
3	Approximate estimated value for above quantity	EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONLY			
4	Maker's name and address	POWER MAX, BADAGADA BRIT COLONY,			
5	Name(s) of authorized dealers/ stockiest	BBSR, KHURDA, ODISHA			
6	I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and certify that : - I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and certify that : - Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), C-1) or (c-2) whichever is applicable and cross out others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it - without which PAC certificate will be invalid.				
6 (a)	This is the only firm who is manufacturing / stocking this item.				
6 (b)	AND A Similar article is not manufactured / sold by any other firm, which could be used in lieu OR				
6 (c- 1)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following tangible reasons (like OLW) warrant, if				
6 (c)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following intangible reasons (if PAC was also given in the last procurement cycle, please also bring out efforts made since then to locate more sources) : OR				
	Reference of concurrence of finance wing to the proposal :				
7	ory of PAC Purchase of this item for past three years may be gi	ven below :			

Name of the Supplier			Adverse Performance Reported if
Order/ Tender Reference & Date	Quantity Ordered	Basic Rate on Order (Rs.)	Any

NO 3418 डो.

Signature of Approving Asthoritysh-Biswas Presignation of Officer. नरेशक 8 3 03

राज कुमार शर्मा/Raj Kumar Sharma वरिष्ठ प्रोग्रामर (विश्लेषक)

signature of the Indenting Officer ADINASH Prachan

IT Programmer

AIIMS, Bhubaneswar-751019

Senior Programmer (Analyst) Generated from eOffice by HIMANSHU NIRMAL CHANDU, SK(HNC)-STORE. STORE KEEPER. AIMS-BBSR on 02/07/2025 (1) (1) Charge (IT Cell)

Dr. Manoj Kumar Mohanty Chairman IT Cell AlIMS, Bhubaneswar Odisha-751010 AIIMS, Bhubaneswar-751019

File No. STORE-103/17/2025-STPUR SEC (Computer No. 13242)

Date.

Generated from eOffice by HIMANSHU NIRMAL CHANDU, SK(HNC)-STORE, STORE KEEPER, AIIMS-BBSR on 14/07/2025 11:58 AM

1





Regd. Office: MB/64, Badagada Brit Colony,Bhubaneswar,Khurda Odisha, Pincode- 751018, Branch Office: Ground Floor, Plot No 500, Saheed Nagar,Bhubaneswar, Odisha, Pincode-751007. Email Id: powermaxmail@yahoo.co.in, Web: powermax.net.in Contact No: +91 9861030008, +91 9861063215 GSTIN: 21AJJPP0076F1ZI

Ref: PMAXQ/JAN/0023/2025

Date: 10.01.2025

To, The Director, AIIMS, Bhubaneswar, Sijua (Patrapada), Dumduma, Bhubaneswar, Khorda, Odisha, 751019.

Sub: Quotation for Warranty Extension.

Dear Sir,

Regarding the above subject, we are quoting our best possible price and detailed commercial terms & conditions.

SI. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price (In Rs.)	Total Amount (In Rs.)
1	Annual maintenance Care Pack of Original Equipment Manufacture DELL for 6 th and 7 th years. The product will be supported by the original manufacturer DELL along with spare parts. Warranty type will be Onsite Warranty from Dell Service Center. The Bidder will get the payment on reflection of the extended warranty in the Dell portal.	300	15,628.00	46,88,400.00

Terms & Conditions:

- 1. Tax: GST @ 18% Inclusive
- 2. Payment: After warranty extended.
- 3. Validity: 15 days.
- 4. Document Submitted: DELL SA Code.

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully, For **M/s Power Max**





Bank Details:

Beneficiary Name: Power Max Bank Name: Axis Bank Ltd. A/c No: 438010200005739 IFSC Code: UTIB0001070 Branch: Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar. Branch: Kasulgarn, впираneswar.



AIIMS BHUBANESWAR

Proprietary Article Certificate

		Valid for the Current	Financial real				
ile No	. and Date Reference:						
1	Description of article			DELL OPTIPLEX 7070 DESKTOP AMC			
2	Forecast of quantity /annual	al requirement 300					
3	Approximate estimated valu	e for above quantity	ove quantity Rs.46,88,400/- (RUPEES FORTY-SIX LAKH E EIGHT THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED ONLY			Y-SIX LAKH EIGHTY- NDRED ONLY	
4	Maker's name and address	2	2	DELL			
5	Name(s) of authorized deale	ame(s) of authorized dealers/ stockiest			POWER MAX, BADAGADA BRIT COLONY, BBSR, KHURDA, ODISHA		
6	I approve the above purchase on PAC basis and certify that : - Note- Tick to retain only one out of (b), C-1) or (c-2) whichever is applicable and cross out others. Please do confirm (a) by ticking it - without which PAC certificate will be invalid.						
6 (a)	This is the only firm who is manufacturing / stocking this item. AND						
6 (b)	A Similar article is not manufactured / sold by any other firm, which could be used in lieu OR						
6 (c- 1)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following tangible reasons (like OEM/ Warranty, spares.) : OR To standardization of printers, the cartridge to be compatible.						
6 (c)	No other make/brand will be suitable for following intangible reasons (if PAC was also given in the						
7	Deference of concurrence (of finance wing to the proposal		×	С.,		
7		m for past three years may be					
	e of the Supplier	,			a.		
Order/ Tender Reference & Date		Quantity Ordered	Basic Rate on Order (Rs.)		Adverse Performance Reported if Any		
				8 			
-		a.					
				1		9	

Not

en-1

Signature of Approving Authority...

Date 03 03 25 Designation of Officer Chai

Dr. Manoj Kumar Mohanty Chairman IT Cell AllMS, Bhubaneswar Odisha-751010

2'

Signature of the Indenting Officer

IT Programmer

AllMS, Bhubaneswar-751019

राज कुमार शामी/Raj Kumar Sharma वरिष्ठ प्रोग्रामर (विश्लेषक) Senior Programmer (Analyst) प्रभारी (आईटी सेल)/In-charge(IT Cell)



POWER MAX

Regd. Office: MB/64, Badagada Brit Colony, Bhubaneswar, Khurda Odisha, Pincode- 751018, Branch Office: Ground Floor, Plot No 500, Saheed Nagar, Bhubaneswar, Odisha, Pincode-751007. Email Id: powermaxmail@yahoo.co.in, Web: powermax.net.in Contact No: +91 9861030008, +91 9861063215 GSTIN: 21AJJPP0076F1ZI

Ref: PMAXQ/JAN/0023/2025

Date: 10.01.2025

To, The Director, AIIMS, Bhubaneswar, Sijua (Patrapada), Dumduma, Bhubaneswar, Khorda, Odisha, 751019.

Sub: Quotation for Warranty Extension.

Dear Sir,

Regarding the above subject, we are quoting our best possible price and detailed commercial terms & conditions.

SI. No.	Item Description	Quantity	Unit Price (In Rs.)	Total Amount (In Rs.)
1	Annual maintenance Care Pack of Original Equipment Manufacture DELL for 6 th and 7 th years. The product will be supported by the original manufacturer DELL along with spare parts. Warranty type will be Onsite Warranty from Dell Service Center. The Bidder will get the payment on reflection of the extended warranty in the Dell portal.	300	15,628.00	46,88,400.00

Terms & Conditions:

1. Tax: GST @ 18% Inclusive

- 2. Payment: After warranty extended.
- 3. Validity: 15 days.
- 4. Document Submitted: DELL SA Code.

Thanking You

Yours Faithfully,

For M/s Power Max



Abinash Pradhan **IT** Programmer AIIMS, Bhubaneswar-751019



राज कुमार शमा/Raj Kumar Sharma वरिष्ठ प्रोग्रामर (विश्लेषक) Bank DetailSenior Programmer (Analyst) Beneficiary Name (Jase Ren/ In-charge(IT Cell) Bank DetailSenior Programmer (Analyst) Beneficiary Name (Jase Ren/ Magnubáneswar Bank Name: Axis Bank Ltd. A/c No: 438010200005739 IFSC Code: UTIB0001070 Branch: Rasulgarh, Bhubaneswar. Rasulgarn, Bnubaneswar.